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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

@ In the Matter of the Application of : .Case No, 12-426-EL-SS0
% The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
Approval of Its Market Rate Offer

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA
The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
Approval of Revised Tariffs

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM
The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No, 12-429-EL-WVR
The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
the Waiver of Certain Commission Rules

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR
The Dayton Power and Light Company
to Establish Tariff Riders

MEMORANDUM OF APPLICANT THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
IN AGREEMENT WITH MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE OF
JOINT MOVANTS

Applicant The Dayton Power and Light Company ("DP&L") agrees with the
Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule of Joint Movants, filed April 12, 2012, which seeks an
order adopting the schedule proposed by DP&L at pp. 13-14 of its Application in these cases.
Adjustment of the schedule could allow all parties more time to discuss settlement as well as to

prepare testimony.
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Schedule to be Adopted
DP&L requests an entry that preserves the currently-set date of April 23 for a pre-

hearing conference in these cases. If that date is preserved, then the schedule to be adopted will

be:
Date Activity
April 23:”201 2 Pre-hearing conference
April 27, 2012 Deadline to serve written discovery requests
May 4, 2012 Deadline to intervene
May 9, 2012 Deadline for intervenors to file testimony
May 16, 2012 Deadline for Staff 1o file testimony
May 21, 2012 Hearing
June 28, 2012 Deadline for PUCO to determine whether Ohio Rev. Code §§
4928.142(A)(1)(a)-(e) and (B)(1)-(3) requirements are met

The Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule of Joint Movants did not address the
April 20, 2012 date for Staff Comments. It wouid be presumptive for DP&L to suggest a date

for those comments, but DP&L points out that a date would need to be set.

DP&L requests an entry adopting the above schedule.
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Respect{ully submitted,

" Judi L. Sobecki (0067186)

THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY

1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
Telephone: {937) 259-7171
Telecopier: (937)259-7178
Email: judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

S f ool

Charles J. Faruki (0010417)
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892)
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937)227-3705
Telecopier: (937)227-3717
Email: cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Attorneys for The Dayton Power and
Light Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum of Applicant The Dayton

Power and Light Company in Agreement With Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule of Joint

Movants has been served via ¢lectronic mail upon the following counsel of record, this 16th day

of April, 2012.

Samuel C. Randazzo, Esq.
Frank P, Darr, Esq.

Matthew R. Pritchard, Esq.
Joseph E. Oliker, Esq.
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4228
same@mwnemh.com
fdarr@mwnemh.com
mpritchard@mwnemb.com
Joliker@mwnemb.com

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Amy B. Spiller, Esq.

Deputy General Counsel

Jeanne W. Kingery, Esg.

Associate General Counsel

DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC and
DUKE ENERGY COMMERCIAIL ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC.

139 East Fourth Strect

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com

Jeanne Kingery(@duke-energy.com

Attorneys for Duke Energy Retail Sales, LLC and

Duke Energy Cominercial Asset Management, Inc.

Lisa McAlister, Esq.
Matthew W, Warnock, Esq.
J. Thomas Siwo, Esq.
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Imcalister@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com
tsiwo(@oricker.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Manufacturers'
Association Energy Group

Mark A. Hayden, Esq.

FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang, Esq.

Laura C. McBride, Esq.

N, Trevor Alexander, Esq.

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1400 KeyBank Center

800 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44114

jlang(@calfec.com

Imebride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
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Robert A. McMahon, Esq.
EBERLY MCMAHON LLC
2321 Kemper Lane, Suite 100
Cincinnati, O 435206
bmemahon{@emh-law.com

Roc¢eo D'Ascenzo, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Elizabeth Watts, Esqg.

Associate General Counsel

139 East Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Elizabeth. Watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com

Attorneys for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

David F, Boehm, Esq.

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group

Thomas McNamee, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General

Devin Parram, Esq.

Assistant Attorneys General

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215
Thomas.mcnamee(@puc.state,oh.us
devin.parram@puc,state.oh.us

Attorpeys for the Staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio

MNO. 688 P.&/7

Jay E. Jadwin, Esq.

AMERICAN FLECTRIC POWER
SERVICE CORPORATION

155 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
jejadwin{@aep.com

Attorney for AEP Retail Energy Partners LLC

M. Anthony Long, Esq.

Senior Assistant Counsel

HONDA OF AMERICA MFG., INC.
24000 Honda Parkway

Marysville, OH 43040
tony_long@ham.honda.com

Attorney for Honda of America Mfp., Inc,

Richard L. Sites, Bsq.

General Counsel and Senior Director of
Health Policy

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
ricks@ohanet.org

Thomas J. O'Brien, Esq.
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Attorneys for Ohio Hospital Association

Colleen L. Mooney, Esq.

OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE
ENERGY

231 West Lima Street

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45839-1793
cmooney2@columbus.1r.com

Attorney for Ohio Partners for Affordable
Energy
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Mark 8. Yurick, Esq.

(Counsel of Record)

Zachary D. Kravitz, Esq.

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 334-7197
Telephone: (614) 334-6117
Email: myurick@taftiaw.com
Email: zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Attorneys for The Kroger Company
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Charles J. Faruki”
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